

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**IN re PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT and
MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT,**

)
)
) **No. 18-1167**
)
)
)

Petitioners.

**JOINT MOTION OF MOVANT-INTERVENORS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS AND
SINCLAIR BROADCAST GROUP, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN
ANSWER TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR MANDAMUS**

Movant-Intervenors National Association of Broadcasters (“NAB”) and Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc. (“Sinclair”) (collectively, “Movant-Intervenors”) hereby respectfully move for leave to file the attached answer in opposition to the Emergency Petition for Writ of Mandamus to Enforce the Court’s Mandates and For Other Relief (“Petition”) in the above-captioned case.¹

Movant-Intervenors filed motions for leave to intervene in this case,² in which Petitioners seek a stay of a recent order of the Federal Communications Commission

¹ See Emergency Petition for Writ of Mandamus to Enforce the Court’s Mandates and For Other Relief, *In re Prometheus Radio Project*, No. 18-1167, Doc. No. 003112836759 (3d Cir. filed Jan. 25, 2018).

² Motion for Leave to Intervene of Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters, *In re Prometheus Radio Project*, No. 18-1167, Doc. 003112837139 (3d Cir. filed Jan. 25, 2018); Motion for Leave to Intervene of Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters, *In re Prometheus Radio Project*, No. 18-1167, Doc. 003112838987 (3d Cir. filed Jan. 29, 2018) (corrected motion); Motion for Leave to Intervene of Sinclair Broadcast Grp.,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Petitioners Have Not Shown A Likelihood Of Irreparable Injury.....	7
A. The Petition Fails to Allege Irreparable Harm to Petitioners.....	7
B. Petitioners Have Failed to Show That The Reconsideration Order Will Cause Irreparable Harm To Anyone.....	9
II. Petitioners Have Multiple Alternate Avenues For Adequate Relief.....	15
III. Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated A Clear Abuse Of Discretion Or Clear Error Of Law.	22
A. The Commission Did Not Violate This Court’s Mandate.	22
B. The Commission Considered The Effect Of Repeal Or Modification Of The Media Ownership Rules On Minority Ownership.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.,
204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)8

Aerosource, Inc. v. Slater,
142 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1998) 18

Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland,
346 U.S. 379 (1953).....1, 22

Campbell Soup Co. v. ConAgra, Inc.,
977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992)7, 14, 21

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 18

Cobell v. Norton,
334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....21

Cont’l Grp., Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.,
614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980) 14

FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting,
436 U.S. 775 (1978)..... 15

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 15

Holiday Inns of Am., Inc. v. B & B Corp.,
409 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1969)7

In re Howmedica Osteonics Corp.,
867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017)6

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.,
426 U.S. 394 (1976).....6, 15

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21
<i>Nat’l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen</i> , 828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	17
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) (<i>Prometheus I</i>)	2
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) (<i>Prometheus II</i>).....	2, 3
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016) (<i>Prometheus III</i>)	2, 20, 22
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Olds</i> , 426 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1970)	24
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 776 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2015)	6, 22
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	6
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
47 U.S.C. § 310.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 402.....	4, 13
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 202(h), Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	2
 Other Authorities	
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)	4
47 C.F.R. § 1.429(i)	4, 19
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555, Note 7	12
Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, Jr., 33 Federal Practice & Procedure: Judicial Review § 8299 (2006).....	16
2014 <i>Quadrennial Regulatory Review</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 733 (Jan. 8, 2018)	4
<i>Applications for Consent to Transfer of Control from License Subsidiaries of Allbritton Commc’ns Co. to Sinclair Television Grp., Inc., 29 FCC Rcd. 9156 (2014)</i>	14
<i>Applications for Consent to Transfer of Control of License Subsidiaries of Media Gen., Inc. from Shareholders of Media Gen., Inc. to Nexstar Media Grp., Inc., MB Docket No. 16-57, DA 17-23, 32 FCC Rcd. 183 (2017)</i>	14
B. D. McCullough, “Peer-Review Report on ‘The Impact of the FCC’s TV Duopoly Rule Relaxation on Minority and Women Owned Broadcast Stations 1999-2006’ by Hammond, <i>et al.</i> ,”	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Broadcast Ownership in the 21st Century: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Communications and Technology, H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 114th Cong. 21 (2015) (statement of Paul Boyle, Senior Vice President of Public Policy, Newspaper Association of America)</i>	10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.....	1, 4, 15, 16
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 21.....	6
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 48.....	21
<i>Order on Reconsideration and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; 2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Promoting Diversification of Ownership In the Broadcasting Services; Rules and Policies Concerning Attribution of Joint Sales Agreements in Local Television Markets, Rules and Policies to Promote New Entry and Ownership in the Broadcasting Services, MB Docket Nos. 14-50, 09-182, 07-294, 04-256, 17-289, FCC No. 17-156, 32 FCC Rcd. 9802 (2017).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Promoting Diversification in the Broadcasting Services, MB Docket No. 07-294, DA 17-813, 32 FCC Rcd. 6720 (2017)</i>	24
